FY20 results: Reported vs pro forma
FY20 statutory results were adjusted to remove the impact of AASB 16 Leases

 Current year results were impacted by the adoption of
AASB 16 Leases. The new accounting standard affects
comparability of results due to a significant part of the
lease expenses now being reported below EBITDA as
‘amortisation of lease assets’ and ‘lease interest expense’
as well as higher overall costs being recognised under the
new standard. There is no impact on Group cash flow
compared to prior period. Refer to Appendix 1 for further
detail

 The pro forma FY20 results exclude the impact of the
change in lease accounting standard to enable like-for-like
comparison with prior period

 Whilst current year includes 53 weeks, the extra week
results have not been removed due to Main Event and
Theme Parks being closed since mid-late March 2020

 No adjustments were made to estimate the impact of
COVID-19 impact on trading results during closure period

 The remainder of this presentation focuses on pro forma
results unless otherwise stated

1 Refer defined terms

Pro forma results:
Consolidated

Reported AASB 16 Pro forma
FY20 Leases FY20

A$m adjustment

Revenue 398.3 - 398.3

Business unit EBITDA1 31.3 (48.4) (17.1)

Corporate (5.6) (0.1) (5.7)

EBITDA1 25.7 (48.5) (22.8)

Depreciation and amortisation (65.6) - (65.6)

Amortisation of lease assets (28.5) 28.5 -

EBIT1 (68.4) (20.0) (88.4)

Borrowing costs (net) (26.9) - (26.9)

Lease liability interest expense (36.6) 36.6 -

Net loss before tax (131.9) 16.6 (115.3)

Income tax expense (4.7) (3.5) (8.2)

Net loss after tax (136.6) 13.1 (123.5)

6

Current vs prior corresponding period

 Revenue declined 17.6% due to closure of Main Event
centres and Theme Parks in mid-late March 2020

 Corporate costs reduced by $9.4 million on a pro forma2

basis compared to FY19

 Depreciation and amortisation increased by $13.2 million
mainly due to new Main Event centres opened in the
current and prior periods as well as a change in useful
lives of certain assets

 Net borrowing costs increased by $19.0 million as a result
of a larger debt facility and increased margins following
the US debt refinancing in April 2019. The current year